ASSOCIATION, the shift may be maintained, modified, or discontinued by the Department for 

operational reasons that are neither arbitrary nor capricious.  Insofar as the Fair Labor Standards Act is 

applicable, a tour of duty for Dispatchers is defined, as one hundred seventy one (171) hours with a 

work period of twenty-eight (28) days. 

1) When communications staffing consists of two or fewer on-duty Dispatchers the 

following requirements will apply to on-duty Dispatchers unless a specific 

exemption is received from a police department supervisor:

[...]

breaks, although the actual number of hours scheduled for any employee and 

the time he is scheduled shall be determined by the operational requirements 

then existing. Insofar as the Fair Labor Standards Act is applicable, a tour of 

duty for patrol officers is defined, as one hundred seventy one 171 hours with 

a work period of twenty-eight (28) days.  

b) Minimum manpower requirements per shift, emergency situations, training 

commitments, assignments to investigations, community relations, and/or 

other temporary needs or requirements of the Department may cause

[...]

Assignment of a four (4) hour day by the applicable Supervisor. 

3. Assignment of training day(s).  

4. At any other time during that duty cycle by mutual agreement.  

d) At the discretion of the Department, an officer or Dispatcher who is 

scheduled to work two-hundred fifty-two (252) hours in a six week period 

encompassing an entire four (4) week work period and the first two (2) weeks 

of the subsequent work period, may be allowed to schedule an entire twelve 

(12) hour shift off. 

e) If due to unforeseen circumstances, an officer or Dispatcher cannot be